<b>RESOLI</b>	UTION	NO.	

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SAN FRANCISCO SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR SAN MATEO COUNTY INMATES TO PARTICIPATE IN THE FIVE KEYS CHARTER SCHOOL PROGRAM, FOR THE TERM OF JANUARY 1, 2014 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2014, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$197,100

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Sheriff's Department, in partnership with the San Francisco Unified School District, has developed the first charter high school, Five Keys Charter School, in the nation designed for offenders serving time in the criminal justice system; and

WHEREAS, Five Keys Charter School educates inmates and ex-offenders within the San Francisco County Jail and post-release systems in a pro-social environment by providing high school classes and access to community-based program that provide recovery, parenting, and work skills; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office would like to enter into an agreement with the San Francisco Sheriff's Department to voluntary transfer County's inmates to participate in the Five Keys Charter School Program; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office will review the in-custody population to

determine a list of the most eligible sentenced male and female inmates to participate in the Five Key Charter School Program; and

WHEREAS, a minimum of four inmates, two males and two females, sentenced under 1170(h) PC, who do not have supervision conditions after release from custody, are classified as low to medium risk, and have at least 60 days custody time remaining to serve will be transferred to San Francisco County Jail for participation in the Five Keys Charter School Program; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office wishes to enter into an agreement with the San Francisco Sheriff's Department to provide for the care and confinement of County's inmates while participating in the Five Keys Charter School Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the agreement is for a term commencing January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, and for an amount not to exceed \$197,100; and

**WHEREAS**, this Board has been presented with said agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the same.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to

execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of

the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Sheriff or Sheriff's designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

\* \* \* \* \* \*